
 
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee to 
be held on Wednesday, 17 January 2024 at 6.00 pm in 
Council Chamber - Shipley Town Hall 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE GREEN 

Fricker 
Dearden 
Steele 
 

F Ahmed 
Davies 
Sullivan 
Felstead 
 

Warnes 
Love 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  GREEN 

Hinchcliffe 
Ross-Shaw 
Wheatley 

Coates 
Pollard 
Birch 

Watson 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting 
(such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting 
who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with 
the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary 
arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound 
recorded.  

• Members of the public are respectfully reminded that this is a meeting that is 
being held in public NOT a public meeting. The attendance of the public to 
observe the proceedings is welcome. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 
 
Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called 
in under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
From:       
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Su Booth/Kanwal Amrez 
Phone: 07814 073884/07929 070288 
E-Mail: susan.booth2@bradford.gov.uk/Kanwal
[...]
SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY 

AREA PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES 
 
Up to a maximum of 15 minutes will be allowed for SCAPAG members 
to raise new items of information, questions, requests or suggestions 
that may have arisen within their organisation/neighbourhood and 
which are relevant to raise at the meeting. 
  
Issues raised in accordance with the above must be received in writing 
by the Shipley Area Co-ordinator’s Office in Shipley Town Hall, 
Shipley, BD18 3EJ, by mid-day on Monday 15 January 2024. 
  

(Damian Fisher – 01274 437146) 
 

 

 
7.   COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIPS IN THE SHIPLEY LOCALITY 

 
The Strategic Director, Place, will present a report (Document “Q”) 
which is provided at the request of the Chair of the Shipley Area 
Committee. It aims to raise awareness and understanding amongst 
members of the Area Committee about work they undertake in the 
Shipley Locality. 
  
Recommended –  
  

(1)  That Members note the information provided relating to 
community partnerships within Bradford District & Craven 
Health & Care Partnership and particularly those operating 
in the Shipley locality as detailed in report (Document “Q”). 

  
(2)  That Members contact their Ward Officer or Assistant Ward 

Officer for further information or updates regarding 
individual community partnerships, with any other general 
enquiries directed to sarah.dick@bradford.nhs.uk 
                                                                                                                                  
                                                                               (Sarah Dick) 

  

1 - 20 

mailto:sarah.dick@bradford.nhs.uk


 

  
8.   OVERVIEW OF BRADFORD LIBRARIES, WITH PARTICULAR 

FOCUS ON THE WORK OF LIBRARIES IN THE SHIPLEY AREA 
 
The Strategic Director, Place, will present a report (Document “R”) 
which provides a brief overview of the work of Bradford Libraries 
Service. The report summarises overall developments in the Service, 
as well as more detailed information about libraries in the Shipley area.    
 
Recommended –  
 
That Members note and comment on the report.   
                                                                              
                                                              (Christine May – 07970 829265) 
 
 

21 - 26 

 
9.   SHIPLEY LOCALITY PLAN - PROGRESS UPDATE 2023 

 
  
The report of the Strategic, Director, Place (Document “S”) will be 
submitted to the Committee. This report gives an update on the 
progress achieved towards addressing the locality-wide priorities set 
out in the Shipley Locality Plan during 2023. 
  
Recommended –  
  
That Members of the Shipley Area Committee comment on the 
Shipley Locality Plan Progress Update 2023, as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report (Document “S”). 
  
  
                                     (Damian Fisher/Mick Charlton – 01274 437146) 
  
 

27 - 54 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

Report of the Head of Community Partnership & 
Locality Development to the meeting of Shipley Area 
Committee to be held on 17th January 2024 
             Q 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Community Partnerships in the Shipley Locality 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report has been provided at the request of the Chair of the Shipley Area Committee. It 
aims to raise awareness and understanding amongst members of the Area Committee 
about work they undertake in the Shipley Locality. 
 
 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Community partnership work is focussed on reducing healthcare inequalities and we know 
that those with protected characteristics (termed as ‘inclusion groups’ in the Core20+5 
framework) face greater inequalities.  Data covering gender, age, ethnicity, disability 
status, etc. is routinely collected and evaluated for all Core20+5 funded projects and, to a 
lesser degree, for small grants funded projects. 
 
 
 
 

 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director of Place 

Portfolio:  Cllr Sarah Ferriby 
 
 

Report Contact:  Sarah Dick, Head of 
Community Partnership & Locality 
Development: Shipley 
E-mail: sarah.dick@bradford.nhs.uk  

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Health & Environment 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:sarah.dick@bradford.nhs.uk


1. SUMMARY 
 

This report has been provided at the request of the Chair of the Shipley Area 
Committee. It aims to raise awareness and understanding amongst members of the 
Area Committee about work they undertake in the Shipley Locality. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Community partnerships, focussing on supporting and improving the health and 

wellbeing of local communities were established by the then NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Groups in Bradford District & Craven in 2018. 
 

2.2 The impetus for their creation came from a national initiative known as ‘primary care 
home’ which aimed to increase collaborative working between neighbouring primary 
care providers (primarily GP practices) on a hyper-local level covering populations 
of approximately 30-50K patients.   
 

2.3 The Bradford District & Craven vision, however, was always for far wider, multi-
disciplinary working within communities than solely GPs. This led to the 
establishment of ‘community partnerships’ rather than ‘primary care home’ where 
partners from the relevant local authority, local voluntary and community sector 
organisations and primary and community health care providers came together. 
 

2.4 It should be noted that community partnerships are not legal entities, rather they are 
partnership networks.  Each partnership therefore has a specific ‘community 
partnerships fundholder’ (either a GP practice or a VCS organisation) which holds 
monies and contracts on behalf of the partnership. The relationships between each 
fundholder and the ICB is set out in a Memorandum of Agreement. 
 

2.5 The role and responsibilities of community partnerships and their members is set 
out in Appendix A. In summary, the role of the community partnerships is to: 

 
• provide local leadership to the challenge of addressing health inequalities 

• engage and empower communities using an asset-based approach (‘inverting 
the power to act’) 

• focus on prevention, early intervention and seeking to understand and influence 
the wider determinants of health and wellbeing 

• develop the broadest possible approach to partnership working at a local level 
 

2.6 The broad alignment of community partnerships to council wards is set out at 
Appendix C. It should be noted that community partnerships are based on GP 
practice lists and as such do not fit neatly in to ward or locality boundaries. 
Nevertheless we have attempted to identify the key wards in which individual 
community partnerships operate in order to 
 
• More readily define and explain the place / geographic footprint of community 

partnerships in the Bradford area as a means of improving improve 
communications and engagement with stakeholders 
 

Page 2



• Ensure that no geographic areas are ‘missed out’ due to a lack of clarity as to 
community partnership areas of responsibility 

 
• Assist community partnerships in identifying and prioritising the geographic 

areas where they particularly need to collaborate and with which other 
community partnership(s) 

2.7 More detailed information about the community partnerships that operate in the 
Shipley locality is provided at Appendix C.  

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 None specific. 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 Community partnerships are entirely NHS funded via NHS West Yorkshire 

Integrated Care Board and predecessor Clinical Commissioning Groups. Going 
forward we hope to develop some joint-funding opportunities (for example via Give 
Bradford). 
 

4.2 The baseline budget for community partnerships is £760K per annum. This funds 
the small grants allocation (£20K per partnership per annum), funding for the Heads 
of Community Partnerships & Locality posts plus infrastructure funding for the 
community partnerships themselves. Infrastructure varies depending on who holds 
the key roles within a partnership (for example, there is funding to support Chairs 
from VCS organisations or GP practices, but not for those employed by statutory 
services) and whether there is any other partnership and project support available 
(for example, the 5 partnerships in the most deprived parts of Bradford have full-
time support from a dedicated Reducing Inequalities Manager). 
 

4.3 In addition, for a period of 3.5 years (from October 2022 to March 2026) a further 
£1.2 million per annum of project monies has been allocated to community 
partnerships by Bradford District & Craven Health and Care Partnership from the 
national Core 20+5 reducing healthcare inequalities framework. As far as we are 
aware, BD&C HCP is the only area nationally to have effectively delegated the 
commissioning of reducing healthcare inequalities work to a hyper-local level. 
 

4.4 Information regarding the Core20+5 frameworks for adults and children and young 
people are provided at Appendices D & E. 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 There are no direct risk management or governance implications for CBMDC, other 

than potentially a small degree of reputational risk which is shared with all member 
organisations represented within individual community partnerships. 

 
5.2 There is a community partnerships terms of reference template that has recently 

been updated and all partnerships are in the process of reviewing their governing 
document in light of this, and outcomes from their recent self-assessment against 
the Community Partnership Development Toolkit. 

Page 3



 
 The contractual relationship for Core20+5 funded projects is between NHS West 

Yorkshire Integrated Care Board and the relevant project provider. The contractual 
relationship for small grants funded projects is between the community partnership 
fundhol
[...]
es-mail.co.uk/Signup/17af59631f0eed36ff5bee40482190d8


7.5 TRADE UNION 
 
7.5.1 Not applicable  
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.6.1 There are no particular ward implications. The broad alignment of community 

partnerships to wards is set out in Appendix B.  However, it should be noted that 
community partnerships are based on GP practice lists and as such do not fit neatly 
in to ward or locality boundaries. 
Representatives from the Shipley Area Office (Ward Officers and / or Assistant 
Ward Officers) are members of all community partnerships in the Shipley locality. 

 
 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.7.1 Community partnerships are particular focussed on the ‘Better Health, Better Lives’ 

(BHBL) section of the Locality Plan and wherever possible, their work should align 
with BHBL objectives. 

 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
7.8.1 A framework has been set nationally for reducing healthcare inequalities for 

children and young people (see Appendix E).  
 
7.8.2 In addition, Bradford District & Craven Health and Care Partnership have set a 

further, local priority relating to adversity, trauma and resilience for children and 
young people as part of its reducing healthcare inequalities work. 

 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
7.9.1 Not applicable 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 Not applicable 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Not applicable; this report is for information 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 Members note the information provided relating to community partnerships within 

Bradford District & Craven Health & Care Partnership and particularly those 
operating in the Shipley locality 
 

10.2 Members contact their Ward Officer or Assistant Ward Officer for further information 
or updates regarding individual community partnerships, with any other general 
enquiries directed to sarah.dick@bradford.nhs.uk  

 

Page 5

mailto:sarah.dick@bradford.nhs.uk


11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1    Appendix A: Com
[...]
for women 
from Black, Asian 
and minority ethnic 
communities and 
from the most 
deprived groups

 
CHRONIC RESPIRATORY 
DISEASE
a clear focus on Chronic 
Obstructive Pulmonary 
Disease (COPD), driving up 
uptake of Covid, Flu and 
Pneumonia vaccines to 
reduce infective 
exacerbations and emergency 
hospital admissions due to 
those exacerbations 

 
EARLY CANCER 
DIAGNOSIS 
75% of cases 
diagnosed at stage 1 
or 2 by 2028

HYPERTENSION 
CASE-FINDING
and optimal 
management and lipid 
optimal management

 
SEVERE MENTAL 
ILLNESS (SMI)
ensure annual Physical 
Health Checks for people 
with SMI to at least, 
nationally set targets    

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Director of Place to the meeting of Shipley 
Area Committee to be held on 17 January 2024 
             R 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Overview of Bradford Libraries, with particular focus on the work of libraries in the 
Shipley Area.   
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides a brief overview of the work of Bradford Libraries Service. It 
summarises overall developments in the Service, as well as more detailed 
information about libraries in the Shipley area.    
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Bradford Libraries contribute to the ‘Community’ theme of the Council’s equalities 
objectives, taking ‘Action to support the creation of a place where everyone feels that they 
belong, are understood, feel safe and are able to fully participate in and contribute to the 
economic, social and civic life of the district.’ By developing access to more services in 
libraries, local people will benefit from this more local support. It also contributes to the 
‘Service Design’ theme of the Council’s equalities objectives, ‘Ensuring that our services 
are designed in an accessible and an inclusive way including co-production with local 
people and organisations.’ This principle is demonstrated in our work with Community 
Managed 
[...]
 Libraries (in Bradford and Keighley) which collect and provide 
information in a wide range of formats (books, documents, newspapers, 
photographs, maps etc.) about the local area.   
 
In March 2020, the Council’s Executive agreed a new vision and model for the 
Library Service, following a comprehensive review of the service during 2019 
as part of a requirement to reduce the library service budget by more than 
£1M.  A summary of the vision and model is given at Appendix A.   
 
 

3.  SHIPLEY AREA LIBRARIES 
 

 There are 5 libraries in the Shipley Area – in Shipley, Bingley, Baildon, 
Denholme and Wilsden.  These are managed and overseen by an Area 
Manager reporting to the District Libraries Manager. This alignment between 
managerial posts and the 5 constituency areas was the result of a 
management staff remodelling which took effect from April 2023.   

 
3.1  Shipley Library is well located in the centre of Shipley, adjacent to Asda, with 

public transport and plenty of public parking nearby.  It is the third busiest 
Council library in the district (following City and Keighley libraries) with more 

Page 22



than 80,000 visitors in 2022/3 and is the hub library for the Shipley Area.  It 
was our highest lending library that year with 61,607 loans.   It has 2 meeting 
rooms available to be used by local community groups and due to good level 
access is well used.  It has a small collection of local history items. 
 
Recent highlights at Shipley have included: 
• the redevelopment of the library garden,with the valuable assistance of a 

variety of partners including Shipley Town Council, NEET and the Kirkgate 
Gardening Club who have provided funding and volunteer support to 
upgrade the garden area for public use.  The garden was used for events 
such as wreath making, potting plants, displays from support groups in the 
area and a green space for customers to sit and enjoy whilst reading 

• the launch of the Shipley Enterprise Hub in the remodelled 
[...]
t has been made to be able to use the library outside of our 
opening hours by a local ukulele beginners group. 

 

Page 23



Unfortunately, Bingley Library suffers from regular bouts of anti-social 
behaviour.  As a result, the Service has had to employ security guards during 
the year to support and protect staff and customers, at an additional cost to 
the service.   

 
3.3  Baildon Library 
 

In September 2022, Baildon Library moved out of Ian Clough Hall into 
temporary premises – an ex-shop unit in the centre of town, adjacent to a bus 
stop.  The Ian Clough Hall was no longer fit for purpose and is being sold for 
redevelopment.  The Council has purchased the former Social Club in the 
centre of Baildon for the purpose of re-providing the permanent library.  The 
building has now been stripped out ready for refit, however this process has 
revealed more extensive remedial works required than had been anticipated.  
The increased cost of the scheme is under review as part of the Council’s 
current overall financial review.   
 
The library shares the premises with Baildon Town Council, which takes joint 
responsibility for running the service as a ‘hybrid’ library.  The Town Council 
employs a Volunteer Co-ordinator who recruits and manages the volunteers, 
whilst the Council provides one paid member of staff.  During 2022-3 the 
library served 12,412 visitors and loaned 7573 items.   
 
As there is insufficient space in the temporary library for activities and events, 
currently local community venues are used for regular rhyme times and story 
times in different parts of Baildon to promote the library and make sure that 
children have the opportunity to access books and be part of the summer 
reading scheme.   
 

3.4  Denholme Library 
 

Denholme Library is one of the smallest of the community managed libraries 
across the district, open just 4 hours per week.  It is based in the old 
Mechanics Institute building in the village.  In 2022/3 it served 98
[...]
  

• Strategy development is well underway and is due for sign off from the Wellbeing Board on 
19/3/2024. 

• The Strategy and delivery plan will be shared once signed off.  

• Moving forward, each year, Stronger Communities plan to carry out a small scale ‘pulse check’ in 
localities and within communities of interest to track the delivery of the strategy against the views of 
residents – the results of which can be fed back into the Locality Teams 

• Shipley Library Garden - Working with NEET, Shipley in Bloom and Kirkgate Gardening group to 
improve the Library garden. Groups have been working on this throughout the summer and this 
includes people who are neurodivergent, living with dementia, and people with learning disabilities.  

Safe, Strong and 
Active Communities 
 

 
Case study example of an community of experience 
 
Bingley Menopause Group  
 
There is a growing local, district and national recognition that the menopause has huge 

P
age 40



implications, not just for women but family, friends and work. 
The Bingley Menopause group has an on line presence of 600 + women who regularly post 
a vast array of symptoms and medical concerns and are crying out for help. 
The Ward Officer approached the lead contact to find out whether they’d be interested in  
face to face meetings and following a survey to members (see below) we decided to go ahead. 
 
 

 
 
The group now meet monthly and are working with a range of health professionals to  
address key concerns and identify best practice in supporting families across the locality. 
 
 
CASE STUDY - Creating a Safe space with young people: Establishing an LGBTQ+ Youth Group in 
Shipley                                                                                              
Bradford Youth Service working in collaboration with the Equity Partnership (an LGBTQ+ organisation 
based in Bradford) aimed to address the needs of LGBTQ+ youth, in the Shipley constituency. 
The need for an LGBTQ+ youth inc

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee 
held on Wednesday, 17 January 2024 at 6.00 pm in 
Council Chamber - Shipley Town Hall 
 

Commenced 6.04 pm 
Concluded 7.15 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 
Dearden 
Steele 
Wheatley (Alt) 

F Ahmed 
Davies 
Sullivan 
Felstead 

Warnes 
Love 

 
Councillor Dearden in the Chair 
 
Apologies: Cllr Fricker 
 
38. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
There were no disclosures of interest made for any matters under consideration. 
 

39. ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34) 
 
Cllr J Wheatley 
 

40. MINUTES 
 
Resolved –  
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2023 be held as a 
correct record. 
 

41. INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
No requests to view documents were received. 
 

42. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

43. *SHIPLEY AREA COMMITTEE AND SHIPLEY CONSTITUENCY AREA 
PARTNERS' ADVISORY GROUP (SCAPAG) ISSUES 
 
No issues were reported. 



2 
 

 
44. COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIPS IN THE SHIPLEY LOCALITY 

 
The Strategic Director, Place, presented a report (Document “Q”) which was 
provided at the request of the Chair of the Shipley Area Committee. It aimed to 
raise awareness and understanding amongst members of the Area Committee 
about work they undertake in the Shipley Locality. 
  
The presenting officer addressed the Committee and provided an overview of the 
report. 
  
It was reported that Community partnerships focused on supporting and improving 
the health and wellbeing of local communities, which were established by the then 
NHS Clinical Commissioning Groups in Bradford District & Craven in 2018. 
Community partnerships were not legal entities, rather they were partnership 
networks.  Each partnership, therefore, had a specific ‘community partnerships 
fundholder’ (either a GP practice or a voluntary and community sector 
organisation) which held monies and contracts on behalf of the partnership. 
  
It was further reported that community partnerships were based on GP 
Practice lists and as such did not fit neatly in to ward or locality boundaries. 
Nevertheless, work effort had been put into identifying the key wards in which 
individual community partnerships operated in order to: 

  
       More readily define and explain the place / geographic footprint of 

community partnerships in the Bradford area as a means of improving 
communications and engagement with stakeholders. 

       Ensure that no geographic areas were missed out due to a lack of clarity 
as to community partnership areas of responsibility. 

       Assist community partnerships in identifying and prioritising the 
geographic areas where they particularly needed to collaborate and with 
which other community partnership(s). 

The presenting officer explained that Community partnerships were entirely NHS 
funded via NHS West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board and predecessor Clinical 
Commissioning Groups.  

Information regarding the Core20+5 frameworks for adults and children and 
young people were provided in Appendices D & E of the report. 
  
Following the Officer’s presentation, members were then given the opportunity to 
comment and ask questions. The details of these and the responses given are as 
below. 
  

       A member requested for details of the Chair of the Bingley Medical Practice 
Patient Participation Group. In response to this request, the presenting 
officer advised this information was available in Appendix C of the report. 

       A member sought further information regarding Bingley Bubble and WISHH 
in Bingley. In response, the presenting officer reported that some of the key 



3 
 

projects by Bingley Bubble and WISHH in Bingley/Baildon were Mobile 
Adventure Play, Emotional Wellbeing in Primary Schools (working with 
Hoyle Court Primary School), Community Transport, Bingley Mini Wellbeing 
Hub, Social Prescribing Plus, Community Centre Health Partnership, Living 
Well Champion and Children and Young People Service. The aim was to 
cover as much of the area as possible and focus on deprived spots.  

       A member commented on how mental health effects people of all ages, 
race, gender, and background and requested more information on the 
Framework for young people. In response to this it was reported that the 
Core20+5 framework and community partnerships focused on reducing 
healthcare inequalities and those characteristics (termed as ‘inclusion 
groups’ as stated in the Core 20+5 framework) faced greater inequalities. 
Data covering gender, age, ethnicity, disability status was routinely 
collected and evaluated for all Core20+5 funded projects and for small 
grants funded projects.  

       Members sought further clarity on fundings and commented that there were 
concerns about Shipley’s pockets of depravation as small areas were often 
missed out. Members were advised that funding was linked to the number 
of patients registered with the relevant Primary Care Network plus a 
deprivation weighting. The baseline budget for community partnerships was 
£760k per annum and the funds for small grants allocation it was £20k per 
partnership per annum. In addition, for a period of 3.5 years (October 2022 
to March 2026) a further £1.2 million per annum of project monies had been 
allocated to community partnerships by Bradford District & Craven Health 
and Care Partnership from the national Core 20+5 reducing healthcare 
inequalities framework. 

       Members requested to view a list of all funding granted to Bingley Bubble. 
In response, it was reported that this information was provided in Appendix 
C of the report, but further details would be shared with members via email 
by the presenting officer. 

Resolved –  
  

(1)  That Members note the information provided relating to community 
partnerships within Bradford District & Craven Health & Care 
Partnership and particularly those operating in the Shipley locality as 
detailed in report (Document “Q”). 

  
 

45. OVERVIEW OF BRADFORD LIBRARIES, WITH PARTICULAR FOCUS ON THE 
WORK OF LIBRARIES IN THE SHIPLEY AREA 
 
The Strategic Director, Place, presented a report (Document “R”) which provided 
a brief overview of the work of Bradford Libraries Service. The report summarised 
overall developments in the Service, as well as more detailed information about 
libraries in the Shipley area. 
  



4 
 

The presenting officer provided an overview of the report and reported that the 
Council had a statutory duty under the Public Libraries Act of 1964 to provide a 
‘comprehensive and efficient’ library service for anyone that wished to use it, who 
lived, worked, or studied in the district. There were 5 libraries in the Shipley Area 
which were in Shipley, Bingley, Baildon, Denholme and Wilsden.  These were 
managed and overseen by an Area Manager reporting to the District Libraries 
Manager. This alignment between managerial posts and the 5 constituency areas 
was the result of a management staff remodelling which took effect from April 
2023.  
  
A brief synopsis was provided of each library in the Shipley Area. It was reported 
that the Shipley library it was the third busiest Council library in the district and was 
the hub library for the Shipley Area. The Bingley library was a well-used library but 
unfortunately suffered from regular bouts of anti-social behaviour and as a result 
the Service has had to employ security guards during the year to support and 
protect staff and customers which was at an additional cost to the service.  
The Baildon library was moved out of Ian Clough Hall as it was no longer fit for 
purpose and into a temporary premise. There was insufficient space in the 
temporary library for activities and events, therefore currently the local community 
venues were being used for regular rhyme times and story times in different parts 
of Baildon to promote the library.  
The libraries in Denholme and Wilsden were smaller community managed libraries 
and were in regular use. 
  
The presenting officer reported that 2022/23 saw very high levels of participation in 
activities and events in libraries which was significantly above pre-pandemic 
levels.  
  
It was further reported that a new self-service kiosk was installed at the Shipley 
library in December 2023 for testing purposes, ahead of the roll out of the new 
kiosks across all 10 Council libraries in January 2024. Bradford libraries celebrated 
150th anniversary in 2022 and in honour of this, a new illustrated book telling the 
story of Bradford Libraries has been published by Bradford libraries, which was 
launched in December 2023.  
  
Following the Officer’s presentation, members were then given the opportunity to 
comment and ask questions. The details of these and the responses given are as 
below. 
  

       A member commented that there had been no reports from the Police or 
other community services regarding anti-social behaviour incidents at the 
Bingley library. 

       Members wanted to know if there was a timescale of how long the security 
services were needed for. In response to this, the presenting officer 
reported that there was no timescale for the use of security services, 
however, the management was looking into reducing the use of cover. The 
Service has been working with local schools to address this issue. 

       Members suggested that maybe Council Wardens could assist with security 
issues at Bingley library. It was reported that, Council Wardens were 
occasionally used to help with issues and all staff were trained to call the 
police. 



5 
 

       A member of the Committee was concerned that the visiting numbers had 
reduced drastically at the Baildon library and wanted to know if any update 
on permanent premises for the library was available. The presenting officer 
advised that there was no update on this at present. 

       Some members felt that the self-service upgrade may not be a positive step 
for the libraries. Libraries were viewed by many as wellbeing hubs which 
included social interaction with the librarians. In response to members 
concerns, it was reported that the self-service facility was only there for 
issuing and returning books, this would support staff and enable them to 
carry out story times for children and other more interactive sessions at 
libraries. 

       Members asked if books could be ordered and delivered to libraries. The 
presenting officer reported that this was a service that was provided to 
customers. 

       Members suggested that data should be collected from all libraries, which 
would enable under visited libraries to learn from better performing libraries. 

       A member of the Committee commented that there was a good PCSO team 
in Bingley which could assist with security issues at Bingley library and 
asked when there would be a reduction in the use of security guards. In 
response, it was reported that the use of security guards could be reduced 
immediately, the presenting officer requested for details of the PCSO team 
contact. 

       A member of the Committee asked what the cost of security guards was 
and added if it was a good time for additional spending when the Council 
was experiencing incredibly difficult financial stress. In response to this, the 
presenting officer reported that the cost of the security service was £37,400 
but the security was necessary to ensure safety of staff and customers. 

       Members suggested increasing the use of e-books in order to make 
savings. It was reported that e-books were already provided, however this 
service proved to be expensive therefore is limited. 

       A member of the Committee asked if there was a digital graph which 
members could share to promote libraries. The presenting officer advised 
she send this information via email to members. 

  
Resolved –  
  
That the contents of report (Document “R”) be noted. 
 

46. SHIPLEY LOCALITY PLAN - PROGRESS UPDATE 2023 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “S”) was submitted to the 
Committee. The report provided an update on the progress achieved towards 
addressing the locality-wide priorities set out in the Shipley Locality Plan during 
2023. 
  
The Shipley Area Coordinator presented the report and gave a brief overview.  
  
It was reported that the Bingley Menopause Group had an online presence of 
600+ women who regularly post a vast array of symptoms and medical concerns. 
A Ward Officer had approached the lead contact to find out if they would be 
interested in face-to-face meetings, the group and Ward Officer now meet monthly 



6 
 

and were working with a range of health professionals to address key issues and 
identify best practice in supporting families across the locality. 
  
Following the Area Coordinator’s brief overview of the report, members were given 
the opportunity to comment and ask questions. The details of these and the 
responses given are as below. 
  

       Parks Services and Parish Councils were thanked for their hard work in the 
local areas. 

       Members asked if the report presented was a draft version. It was reported 
that this was the final version of the report. 

       Members requested to see evidence to support the report. The presenting 
officer was to send the details to members via email. 

  
Resolved –  
  

(1)  That Members of the Shipley Area Committee note the Shipley 
Locality Plan Progress Update 2023, as detailed in report (Document 
“S”). 
  

(2)  That this Committee requests that a report be presented every 6 
months. 

  
To be actioned by: Shipley Area Coordinator 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Shipley Area Committee. 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


